

No. 21-16785

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

COLIN BRICKMAN,
individually and on behalf of a class of similarly situated individuals,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Intervenor-Appellee.
FACEBOOK, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of
California, No. 3:16-cv-00751 (Hon. William H. Orrick)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
FACEBOOK, INC. AND AFFIRMANCE**

Tara S. Morrissey
Jonathan D. Urick
Janet Galeria
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus
Archis A. Parasharami
Daniel E. Jones
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The TCPA Requires An Autodialer To Store Or Produce Randomly Or Sequentially Generated Telephone Numbers.....	7
A. The statutory text and history, as interpreted by the Supreme Court in <i>Duguid</i> , require an autodialer to generate random or sequential <i>phone</i> numbers.....	8
B. The contrary interpretation advanced by Brickman would sweep in ordinary smartphones.....	14
C. Footnote 7 in <i>Duguid</i> does not support the contrary interpretation advanced by Brickman.....	17
II. In The Alternative, The TCPA Requires An Autodialer To <i>Use A Random Or Sequential Number Generator To Produce Or Store The Telephone Numbers To Be Called.</i>	21
III. There Are No Policy Reasons To Adopt Brickman’s Interpretation.....	24
IV. Brickman’s Interpretation Of The TCPA Would Undermine Countless Legitimate Communications.....	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	10
<i>Beal v. Outfield Brew House, LLC</i> , 29 F.4th 391 (8th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	9
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co.</i> , 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Hufnus v. DoNotPay, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2585488 (N.D. Cal. June 24, 2021)	18, 21
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Meier v. Allied Interstate LLC</i> , 2022 WL 171933 (9th Cir. Jan. 19, 2022)	5, 13, 17, 21
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	8
<i>Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Sinclair Refining Co. v. Atkinson</i> , 370 U.S. 195 (1962).....	24
<i>Tehrani v. Joie de Vivre Hospitality, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3886043 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2021).....	13, 18, 21
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c).....	25
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(d)	25
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1)(A).....	10, 18, 22
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1)(B).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A).....	27
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(B).....	27
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(D)	27
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)	25
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
 Other Authorities	
Federal Trade Comm’n, <i>National Do Not Call Registry Data</i> <i>Book for Fiscal Year 2021</i> (Nov. 2021)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991).....	12
<i>In re Implementation of Section 6002(B) of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Annual Report & Analysis of Competitive Market Conditions with Respect to Commercial Mobile Services,</i> 10 FCC Rcd. 8844 (1995)	25, 26
Ingale, Ankur, <i>Random Number Generation In Various Programming Languages</i> , Medium (Aug. 7, 2018)	15
National Public Radio, <i>The First Text Message Celebrates 25 Years</i> (Dec. 4, 2017)	26
Rogers, Patrick, <i>Array Index</i> , Dictionary of Algorithms and Data Structures (Nov. 16, 2016).....	15
<i>SQL Auto Increment</i> , SQL Tutorial	15
TCPALand, <i>Happy Halloween TCPALand! More Ghoulish TCPA Statistics To Freak You Out</i> (Nov. 1, 2018)	30
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Turning the TCPA Tide: The Effects of Duguid</i> (Dec. 2021)	4, 5, 25
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>TCPA Litigation Sprawl</i> (Aug. 2017)	29, 30
WebRecon LLC, <i>WebRecon Stats for June 2020: An Interesting Dichotomy</i> (July 20, 2020).....	30
